- Shakarganj Food Products Limited   86,952
 - Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited  56,476
   143,428
 Balance at 01 July 2018
 - Shakarganj Food Products Limited   238,614
 - Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited   115,422
   354,036
 Fair value recognized during the year
 - Shakarganj Food Products Limited  80,573
 - Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited   8,979
   89,552
 Balance at 30 June 2019
 - Shakarganj Food Products Limited  319,187
 - Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited  124,401
   443,588

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2019

a
N

ew
 S

TR
ID

E

171

 * Before 30 June 2018, these equity securities were stated at cost in accordance with IAS 39 and were classified as
available for sale. From 1 July 2018, these are classified at FVTPL in accordance with IFRS 9 and measured at fair
value.

 Sensitivity Analysis

 For the fair value of unquoted equity investment, reasonably possible changes at 30 June 2019 to one of the
significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

  Profit or loss

Rupees in ‘000  Increase Decrease

 Shakarganj Food Products Limited
 - Expected cash flows (10% movement)   35,700   (35,700)

 - Terminal growth rate (1% movement)   21,448   (17,921)

 - Weighted Average Cost of Capital (1% movement)  (28,222)  33,725

 Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited
 - Net assets (10% movement)   12,440   (12,440)

46 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

 The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments

 -  Credit risk
 -  Liquidity risk
 -  Market risk

 The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of Company’s risk

management framework. The Board of Directors is also responsible for developing and monitoring the Company’s
risk management policies.

46.1 Credit risk

 Credit risk represents the financial loss that would be recognized at the reporting date if counterparties fail completely
to perform as contracted / fail to discharge an obligation / commitment that it has entered into with the Company.